

TERRY E. BRANSTAD GOVERNOR KIM REYNOLDS LT. GOVERNOR

March 29, 2012

The Honorable Matt Schultz Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Building LOCAL

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 2402, an Act permitting the temporary allocation and use of moneys in the Veterans Trust Fund for cemetery grant development purposes.

The above House File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Terry E. Branstad

Governor

cc: Secretary of the Senate

Clerk of the House



House File 2402

## AN ACT

PERMITTING THE TEMPORARY ALLOCATION AND USE OF MONEYS IN THE VETERANS TRUST FUND FOR CEMETERY GRANT DEVELOPMENT PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 35A.13, subsection 3, Code Supplement 2011, is amended to read as follows:

3. Moneys credited to the trust fund shall not be transferred, used, obligated, appropriated, or otherwise encumbered, except as provided in this section. Moneys in the trust fund may be used for cash flow purposes during a fiscal year provided that any moneys so allocated are returned to the trust fund by the end of that fiscal year. Moneys in the trust fund may also be used for cemetery grant development purposes

## House File 2402, p. 2

provided that any moneys so allocated are returned to the trust fund upon receipt of federal funds received for such purposes.

KRAIG PAULSEN

Speaker of the House

JOHN P. KIBBIE

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2402, Eighty-fourth General Assembly.

W. CHARLES SMITHSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved March 39, 2012

TERRY E. BRANSTAD

Governor